UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2201112157 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 01/11/2022 08:44 AM Pg: 10of 7

After Recurding Return Te: Prepared By:

RUTH RUHL 7.1°. RUTH RUHL, P.C.

Attn; Recording Nez-tment 12700 Park Central Drive, Suite 850
12700 Park Centre! Orlv=, Suite 850 Dallas, Texas 75251, and Co-Coungel
Dallas, Texas 75251 Les Scott Perres, PC

29 Nocth Wacker Drive, Snite 1010
Chicago, Hlinois 60506

[Space Abovei%as Line For Recording Data)

Loan No.: 0039534342
Investor Loan No.: 1698800999

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

{Providing for Fixed Interest Rate

This Lean Modification Agreement (“Agreement™), made this 12th day of Celobee, 2021, betwesn WILLIS
MCDONALD and RACHELE MCDONALD, HUSBAND AND WIFE, whose address 13 431 WALLACE ST,
CHICAGO HEIGHTS, Illinois 60411 ("Borrower/Grantor”) and New Residential Morigage, LiC, by LoanCars,
LLC, as Agent under Limited POA, whose address is 3637 Sentara Way, Virginia Buoack, Wirginia 23452
(“Lender/Grntee”), amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Dued vthie “Security
Instrument™), dated May 26th, 2005, recorded June 6th, 2005, and recorded in Book/Liber N/2; Pape N/A,
Instrament No. 0515735192, of the Official Records of COOK County, Illinois, and {2) the Note, beating tt ¢ same
date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personel property described in the
Security Insirument and defined therein as the “Property,” located at 9308 SOUTH LOWE AVENUE, CHICAGO,
1llinois 60620,

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 1 of6
(FNMA Modified Farm 3172 1/01 (rev. M14))

R TEMEINERA M- &

B |

EERLIE

T T

AL RN, | LN}



2201112157 Page: 2 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: (139534342

the real property described being sat forth as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrament):

L As of November 1st, 2021, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument {the
‘“Unpaid Principal Balance™) is 11.5. $80,679.17, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender
plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.
Imierest will be cosrged on the Unpaid Principal Balancs at the yearly rate of 6.750%, from October 1st, 2021.
Borrower promises 2o make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.8, $486,78, beginning on the 1st day of
Novembet, 2021, #.d continuing thersafter on the same day of ¢ach succeeding month umiil principal and interest
are paid in full. The yearly rate of 6.750% will remain in effect until principal and interest are paid in full. If on
October 1st, 2061, (the “Matr.ity Date’™), Bommower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument,
as amended by this Agreement. Eorrower will pay these amounts in fiull on the Maturity Daie.

L) if all or any part #{ the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred {or if
Borrower is not a natural person anc a ‘cneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior
written consent, Lender may require immdiate payment ir full of all surg secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this onticn, Lender shall give Borower notice of acceleration. The notice
shall provide a period of not less then 30 day. from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower
must pay all sums seeured by the Security Instriweir.” [f Barrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedies pemidd 2d by the Security Instrument without farther notice or demand
on Bomower.

4. Borrower also will comply with all othei-covonants, apreements, and requirements of the Secimity
Instrument, including without lnitation, the Borrower's covenaris and agreements to make alf payments of taxes,
insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, ana < Gther payments that Borrower is obligated to
make under the Security Instmament; however, the following terms eid provisions are forever canceled, null and
void, as of the specified date in paragraph No. 1 above:

() all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument {15 any) providing for, implementing,
or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under k= Note; and

(1)) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other 'L nént or document that is
affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Noie or Security insaviaent and that contsins eny
such termns and provisions as those referred to in (a) above,

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Pige2of §
{FNMA Modified Form M 7% 101 (rev. 04/14))

1

| "™ T rETTH YT T B . BN

e Y

R R

T R

Ce b pe )



2201112157 Page: 3 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0039534342

5. Berrower understands and agrees that:

(a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contamed in the Security Ingtrument
relating to defanlt in the making of payments ymder the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making
of the modified payments hersunder,

All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instiment shall
be and remain in full fores and effsct, sxcept as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations or
liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall
this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrament, whether such rights or remedies ariee thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of
recourse to which Lender Is presently entitled against eny property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or
lighle on, e N-te and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

() Wothing in this Agreement shall be understaod or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole
or in part of the ot 70d Security Instrament.

@ Ail custs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording
fees, title examination, an’ sttorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security
Instrument, unless stipulated wiherwise by Lender.

)] Borrower ag =25 to meke and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreerment which, if approved and aceepted by Lender, shall
bind and inure to the heirs, executors, zaministrators, and assigns of the Bomrower.

(£} Borrower authorizes Leades, and Lender’s successors and assigns, to share Borrower information
inchuding, but not limitad to {f) name, address and telephone number, (if) Social Security Number, (iii) credit score,
(iv} income, (v) payment history, {vi) accoust ’2lances and activity, inchuding information ghout any modification
or foreclosure relief programs, with Third Pariies that can essist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure
prevention altemative, or otherwise provide suppat services related to Borrower's loan. For purposes of this
section, Third Parties include a counseling agency, stzie o local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any
insurer, guarantpr, or servicer that insures, guarantees, wi eervices Borrower's loan or any other morigage loan
secured by the Property on which Bommower is obligated, or io 2ay companies that perform support services to them
in connection with Borrower’s loan.

Borrower consents to being comtacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning mortgage assistance relating
to Borrower’s Joan including the trial period plan to modify Borrower’s (zan, at any telephone number, including
mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided to Lende or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consants to being contacted by +extnessaging@.

4, If applicable, by this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower st any prior waiver by Lender of
Borrower’s obligetions to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby revoked, and Borrower has
been advised of the amount needed to fully find the Escrow [tems,

1. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loz Documents 25 smended
by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds™) to provide for payment of amcunts due for: (a)
taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priarity over the Moripage as a lien or ex~up'iance on the
Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground zents on the Property, if any; (¢) premivms for any and al’ waurance
required by Lender under the Loan Docouments; {d) morigage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums ayible to
Lender in lien of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; aud /8) any
community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be sscrowed. These items are called
“Bs¢row Items.” Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph.

Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lendet waives Botrower's obligation to pay
the Funds for any or all Escrow [tems. Lender may waive Bormower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or
all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. Tn the event of such waiver, Botrower shall
pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been
waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall firrnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such
time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such payments aed to provide receipts shall for
all purposes be deemed io be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Decuments, as the phrase “covenant
and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow ltems direetly, pursuant to a

TLLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Pagedof§
(FNMA Modifled Form 3179 1401 {rev. 04/14))

| A P SRS . MR TRME M e

11 P e

o

RN, Toug



2201112157 Page: 4 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lean No.: (435534342

waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan
Diocuments and this Agreement and pay such amcunt and Borower shall then be cbligated to repay to Lender any
such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in
aceordance with the Loan Documnents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the tire spscified under the Real Estate Settlernent Procadirag Act {“RESPA™), and (b) not to axceed the
Iaximum amount a lender can require under RESPA, Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of
current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with
applicable lav.

Tlie Frads shall be beld in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity {includirg L ~nder, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shill ~pnly the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender

shall not rliaree Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or
verifying the Escrow I, anless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law pemits Lender
to make such a charge. Uriess 21 agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the
Funds, Lender shall not be req vzed 1o pay Bormower any interest or eamings on the Fumds, Lander and Bomrower ¢an
agree in writing, however, that intees® shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge,
an annua) accounting of the Funds as rZquired by RESPA.

If there is a surplug of Funds helZ in vscrow, ag defined under RESPA, Lander shall account to Borrower
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as requirid by RESPA, and Borrower shali pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the shortage in accordance s RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there ig
a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined wnd :r RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by
RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount 1.ecessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Lown Tocuments, Lender shall promptly refund Bomower
any Funds held by Lender.

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Paged of &
(FNIMA Mieditied Form 317# 1/# (rev. 04/14))

T p—

T| F) T WO TEPIY N | P |

1) P e

P |

e |



2201112157 Page: 5of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

- ANDREA ROGERS-B0SEMAN
QOfficial Seal
Public - State of lllinois

Loan No.: 0039534342

10-2.1-202 | W Ha

_ WILLIS MCDONALD Borrowe 3
DREA ROGERS-BOSEMAN E
i mlof INinoi
- lic - State inois
’()"’2-’ ZO—LJ -Pc pires Jut 7, 2023 E
Date RACHELE MCDONALD !
t
@i (Seal)
Date -Berrower f
;'
r
F
= (Scal) =
Date —Borrower =
BORROWZR ACKNOWLEDGMENT
Sweof TTN\npi S :
§ _
County of _€ : O ! § : 3
Onthisgis)" day of ( xﬁﬁgv __,_Qfﬂj_,befmme,
A%gﬂmﬁﬁmﬁm of noiary], a Ywtary Public in and for said state,
personally appeared LIS MCDONALD and RACHELE MCDONALT
[nrame of person acknowledged], known to me to be the person who executed \he wittin instrument, and .
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same for the purpose therein stucel
E
E
3
(Seal)

YRy U

ANDREA ROGERS-BOSEMAN
Official Seal
Notary Public - State of lilinofs
My Commission Expires Jul 7, 2023

Notary Public, Suate of % \\AQAL €

My Commission Expircs,____//om o SRR,

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOLS) Page5of 6

Ay



2201112157 Page: 6 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0033534342

LoanCare, L1C, ag Apert under Limi \i-ID-3A 0N
POA for New Residential Mortgage, —Lender -Dats
LLC

By. %ﬁw—f_ﬂh QM M'l_.'f
Printed Name: J“Elesa Tolbert

Its: _____ AssictantSecretayy

LENDER ACKNGWLEDGMENT

Sateof  VIRGINIA
County of Virginia Beach City

onitiis_{08R_day of : NDY, _;"j __, before me,
[name of notary}, 2 Notary Publlc in any fre sald state, personally
appeared it hil%“t ;imm
re, LLC, as Agentu Linuted POA for New

{name of officer or agent, title of officer or agent] of [mnCa
Residential Mortgage, L1C

§
§
§

J {rame of entity]
known to me to be the person who executed the within instroment on behalf of seid entity, and acknov ledged to me
that he/shefthey executed the same for the purpose therein stated.

{Sea
GARY DANIEL Notary Signature
Motary Public
4 }. Commonwedlth of Yirginia * Type or Print Name of Notary
Y i
o m:;::“ ﬁ";?ﬁ, Notary Public, State of __ VINGINIA

My Comruission Expires; 07 / 3‘{/ 25

ACKNOWLEDRGMENT {JLLINQIS) Page 6 of 6

o ———

S I A M T FF T B

T ETY Y L R

IRE . .Ladd

M. -m



2201112157 Page: 7 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “A”

AT 4 2D N SC0TE 1/3 OF LIOT 3 IE BIDCK 2 I MORRIG SUSIDIVISION OF THE RAST 1/2
OF TSE ECE7H 12 ACSRS OF TRE NDOTHUEST 1/4 OF THRE BOUTTMERT 1/4 OF SECTION &,
37T FORTH, BANMGE 14 ZASY OF TEE THED FRIRCIPAL NMERIDIAM, IN COOK OOONTY,

|

Poreed ID Number: 25+ 34-318-G70-0000

e b

P S Ty (p—| .

[ L

R L L L e

‘A R

DL M |



